No. 40

AN ACT

SB 1199

Amending the act of June 1, 1956 (P.L.1944), entitled "An act providing a permanent allocation of a part of the fuels and liquids fuels tax proceeds to cities, boroughs, incorporated towns and townships, for their road, street and bridge purposes; conferring powers and imposing duties on local officers and the Department of Highways; and making an appropriation out of the Motor License Fund; and repealing existing legislation," increasing the amount appropriated to municipalities.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 3, act of June 1, 1956 (P.L.1944), entitled "An act providing a permanent allocation of a part of the fuels and liquids fuels tax proceeds to cities, boroughs, incorporated towns and townships, for their road, street and bridge purposes; conferring powers and imposing duties on local officers and the Department of Highways; and making an appropriation out of the Motor License Fund; and repealing existing legislation," amended February 9, 1961 (P.L.11), is amended to read:

Section 3. An amount equal to twenty per centum of [four and one-half cents $(4\ 1/2e)$] five and one-half cents $(5\ 1/2e)$ of all taxes collected on each gallon of liquid fuel under "The Liquid Fuels Tax Act" of May twenty-one, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 149), and its amendments, and on each gallon of fuel under the "Fuel Use Tax Act" of January fourteen, one thousand nine hundred fifty-two (Pamphlet Laws 1965), and its amendments, is appropriated out of the Motor License Fund to the municipalities of the Commonwealth on the basis and subject to the provisions hereinafter set forth.

In addition to the above appropriation, [if the General Assembly during the session of 1961 increases the rate of taxes under either or both of the above-mentioned acts, then] an amount equal to [twenty] fifty per centum of that portion of the tax which exceeds [six cents (6ϕ)] seven cents (7ϕ) per gallon is appropriated out of the Motor License Fund to the municipalities of the Commonwealth on the same basis and condition as provided above.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 3rd day of March, A. D. 1970.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 40.

Secretary of the Commonwealth.